become due. The Company requires funds to finance its business development activities. In
addition, the Company needs to raise equity financing to carry out its exploration programs. There
is no assurance that financing will be available or, if available, that such financing will be on terms
acceptable to the Company.

(f) Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company’s ability to
raise capital to fund exploration and development activities is subject to risks associated with
fluctuations in the market price of commodities.

11. Restatements

The Company has restated its consolidated financial statements as at September 30, 2021 and for the
three and nine months then ended mainly to correct the accounting of the acquisition of Battmetals.
The Company also corrected the fair value of warrants issued and recorded additional accounts
payable and related expenses.

The impact of the restatements as at September 30, 2021 and for the three and nine months then
ended is summarized below:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2021:

As reported
$

Adjustment
$

As restated
$

   Assets

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 709,827 753,375 1,463,202
   Total assets 2,562,918 753,375 3,316,293

   Liabilities
   Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 40,399 30,185 70,584

Total liabilities 40,399 30,185 70,584
   Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 11,630,409 29,469 11,659,878
Warrants reserve 2,836,503 (29,469) 2,807,034
Deficit (12,536,254) 723,190 (11,813,064)

Total shareholders’ equity 2,522,519 723,190 3,245,709

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 2,562,918 753,375 3,316,293

RECHARGE RESOURCES LTD.
(formerly Le Mare Gold Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

12

11. Restatements (continued)

Consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended
September 30, 2021:

As reported

$
Adjustment

$
As restated

$

Expenses
   General and administrative 2,457 10,595 13,052

Investor relations 212,995 18,354 231,349
Travel – 1,236 1,236

   Total expenses 685,276 30,185 715,461

Loss before other income (expense) (685,276) (30,185) (715,461)
   Other income (expense)

   Consideration paid in excess of net assets
acquired (753,375) 753,375 –

   Total other income (expense) (753,375) 753,375 –
   Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (1,438,651) 723,190 (715,461)

Net loss per share (0.02) 0.01 (0.01)

Consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the six months ended September 30,
2021:

As reported

$
Adjustment

$
As restated

$

Expenses
   General and administrative 28,837 3,595 32,432

Investor relations 874,181 18,354 892,535
Travel 968 1,236 2,204

   Total expenses 1,546,083 23,185 1,569,268

Loss before other income (expense) (1,546,083) (23,185) (1,569,268)
   Other income (expense)

   Consideration paid in excess of net assets
acquired (753,375) 753,375 –
Interest expense – (7,000) (7,000)

   Total other income (expense) (748,405) 746,375 (2,030)
   Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (2,294,488) 723,190 (1,571,298)

Net loss per share (0.04) 0.02 (0.02)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2021:

As reported
$

Adjustment
$

As restated
$

   Share capital 11,630,409 29,469 11,659,878
Warrants reserve 2,836,503 (29,469) 2,807,034
Deficit (12,536,254) 723,190 (11,813,064)

Total shareholders’ equity 2,522,519 723,190 3,245,709

RECHARGE RESOURCES LTD.
(formerly Le Mare Gold Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

13

11. Restatements (continued)

 Consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended September 30, 2021:

As reported
$

Adjustment
$

As restated
$

   Operating activities

Net loss for the period (2,294,488) 723,190 (1,571,298)

Items not involving cash:

Consideration paid in excess of net assets
acquired from acquisition 753,375 (753,375) –

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Prepaid expenses (35,476) 10,500 (24,976)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (188,323) 30,185 (158,138)

Net cash used in operating expenses (1,816,922) 10,500 (1,806,422)

Investing activities

Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures (333,327) 69,334 (263,993)
Exploration and evaluation assets acquired from

Battmetals

69,334 (69,334) –
Amounts receivable acquired from Battmetals 10,500 (10,500) –

Net cash used in investing activities (117,702) (10,500) (128,202)
   Change in cash 1,752,882 – 1,752,882